#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL LOVATO,

Petitioner

υ.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE & THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARK CHENOWETH
CALEB KRUCKENBERG
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Caleb.Kruckenberg@NCLA.
onmicrosoft.com

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE

Counsel of Record

DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE

700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE

#560

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 558-6683

Shan@idueprocess.org

DECEMBER 22, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AFTER KISOR, STINSON DEFERENCE CAN ONLY APPLY TO AMBIGUOUS GUIDELINE PROVISIONS, IMPLICATING THE RULE OF LENITY	4
II. THE RULE OF LENITY, NOT DEFERENCE, MUST PREVAIL	
A. Stinson Did Not Consider the Rule of Lenity	6
B. Three Core Constitutional Principles Compel Lenity	6
C. Lenity Is a Traditional Tool of Interpretation that Applies Before Deference	10
D. Lower Courts Are Evenly Split on Whether to Prioritize Lenity over <i>Stinson</i> Deference	12
CONCLUSION	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

]	PAGE(S)
CASES	
Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	7
Aposhian v. Barr, 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir.), vacating 958 F.3d (10th Cir. 2020)	
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12, 13, 14
Babitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmts. for a Great Ore., 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	15
Barber v. Thomas, 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	15
Bifulco v. United States, 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	7
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	8
Bray v. Atalanta, 4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794)	7
Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.,	

736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) 10
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Christensen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)
De Lima v. Sessions, 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir. 2017)10, 13
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)
Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions, 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)
Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)passim
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)8
M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States, 327 U.S. 614 (1946)

McBoyle v. United States, 283 U.S. 25 (1931)8
Mitchell v. Wisconsin, 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)1
Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (1 Cranch) 64 (1804)11
Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson, 28 U.S. (1 Pet.) 433 (1830)11
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)15, 16
Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36 (1993)passim
Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)1
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)
United States v. Cantu, 423 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019)
United States v. Cingari, 952 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)
United States v. Crum,

934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2629 (2020)
United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)
United States v. Faison, 2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2020)
United States v. Gay, 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Havis, 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)
United States v. Haymond, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)
United States v. Lazaro-Guadarrama, 71 F.3d. 1419 (8th Cir. 1995)5
United States v. Lewis, 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)
United States v. McClain, 23 F. App'x 544 (7th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa, 65 F.3d 691, (8th Cir. 1995)
United States v. Moss, 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Nasir, 2020 WL 7041357 (3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020) passim

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)
United States v. Simpson, 319 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2002)5
United States v. Tabb, 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. pending, No. 20-579
United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co., 504 U.S. 505 (1992)
United States v. Watts, 896 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018))
United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 76 (1820)
United States v. Winstead, 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)6
Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)
Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Broadway v. United States, No. 20- (filed Dec. 16, 2020)

Livingston Hall, Strict or Liberal Construction of Penal Statutes, 48 HARV. L. REV 428 (1935)8
Tabb v. United States, No. 20-579 (filed Oct. 28, 2020)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. CONST. pmbl9
RULE
Sup. Ct. R. 37
SENTENCING GUIDELINES
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 cmt. n.1(D)
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2
